

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE CLASS' MOTION TO COMPEL
HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE RESPONSIVE DOCUMENTS TO THE
CLASS' THIRD [CORRECTED] REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE DOCUMENTS IMPROPERLY WITHHELD BY DEFENDANTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Discovery Standard.....	2
B. Household Has the Documents the Class Seeks	2
C. Household Defendants Must Produce All Relevant Documents	5
1. Documents Detailing Household’s Accounting Structure and System Are Relevant.....	5
2. Documents Related to Household’s Predatory Lending Practices Are Relevant	6
3. Documents Related to Household’s Reaging or Restructure Policies and Practices Are Relevant	9
4. Documents Destroyed in the “Blitz Purge” Are Relevant	12
D. The Household Defendants Must Produce a Complete Set of Responsive Documents	13
Defendants Must Produce a Complete Set of Financial Data.....	13
E. Production of the Requested Documents Will Not Impose an Unreasonable Burden on Household	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Burke v. New York City Police Department</i> , 115 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	15
<i>CSC Holdings, Inc. v. Redisi</i> , 309 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Control Data Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master Docket 3-85-1341, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16829 (D. Minn. Dec. 10, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 3-85 CIV 1341, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18603 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 1988).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Deitchman v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 740 F.2d 556 (7th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>FDIC v. Mercantile National Bank of Chicago</i> , 84 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	15
<i>Henderson v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 502 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	14
<i>Murata Manufacturing Co. v. Bel Fuse, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	2
<i>Oleson v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 560 (D. Kan. 1997).....	14
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 231 F.R.D. 351 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	14
 STATUTES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 26(b)(1).....	2
Rule 30(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 34(a).....	2
Rule 72(a).....	1
 15 U.S.C.	
§78m(b)(2)	14
